
Date of meeting Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Kidsgrove Town Hall, Liverpool Road, Kidsgrove

Contact Jayne Briscoe 2250

Economic Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
1. To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda

2 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8)
To agree as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 December 
2015 

3 Newcastle Economic Development Strategy: Year Four Review 
and Five Year Action Plan  

(Pages 9 - 18)

4 Newcastle Town Centre Partnership/Business Improvement 
District Update - March 2016  

(Pages 19 - 22)

5 Newcastle Housing Advice Contract Progress - Quarter 3 
Performance Statistics  

(Pages 23 - 24)

6 Go Kidsgrove - Action Plan  (Pages 25 - 30)
7 WORK PLAN  (Pages 31 - 36)

To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics

8 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council.

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of  the 
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Hambleton, Holland, Huckfield, Johnson, Loades, 



Matthews, Northcott, Stringer (Chair), Stubbs and Williams (Vice-Chair)

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 02/12/15

1

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 2nd December, 2015

Present:- Councillor David Stringer – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Holland, Huckfield, Johnson, Loades, Matthews, 
Northcott, Stubbs and Williams

Apologies Apologies

1. APOLOGIES 

Councillor Frankish was present as Substitute for the Call-In items.  Councillor 
Matthews was in attendance for the remainder of the agenda items.

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 September, 
2015 be agreed as a correct record.

4. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item because it is likely that there 
will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2, and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972.

5. CALL-IN - LAND ADJ TO THE FORMER MAXIMS NIGHT CLUB, NEWCASTLE 

Consideration was given to a report regarding a Call-In which had been received in 
respect of the Former Maxims Night Club.

Members agreed not to support the Call-In.

Resolved: That the Call-In not be accepted. 

6. CALL IN - ASSET DISPOSALS - LAND AT SHELDON GROVE, CHESTERTON 

Consideration was given to a report regarding a Call-In which had been received 
following the decision of the Cabinet on 11 November, 2015 in respect of this item.

Councillor Snell commented that the final decision at the Cabinet meeting had not 
been subject to full scrutiny and that the tabled recommendations were different to 



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 02/12/15

2

those on the printed agenda.  This had not given Members any time to comment on 
them. In addition, Councillor Snell remarked on the Cabinet’s recommendation which 
included the ‘retention of a significant amount of accessible public open space’, 
stating that she was still unclear as to what was ‘significant’.

Furthermore, the piece of land was the only one available in the Holditch Ward and it 
was used on a daily basis.

Members were advised that an Asset Policy Committee would be formed and that the 
Land at Sheldon Grove would form part of that review.  A report from the Committee 
would go before a Special Council Meeting in January, 2016

Members discussed the item further as to whether it should go back to Scrutiny.  The 
Call-In was accepted.

Resolved: That the Call-In be accepted.
   

7. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

There was no report available for this item.  Therefore a request was made for 
deferral.

Resolved: That the item be deferred to the March meeting.

8. TOURISM AWARDS WITHIN THE BOROUGH 

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of Awards that had recently 
been given at the Enjoy Staffordshire Tourism Awards.  

The Dorothy Clive Garden, Keele University Conferences and Events and The 
Lymestone Vaults had all received Silver in their respective categories.

Members welcomed the report.  The Portfolio Holder for Town Centres’ Business and 
Assets stated that he would like all Members to get involved in this to encourage 
businesses within their ward to put themselves forward for future awards.  

The Chair requested that the Council’s Business Development Officer be asked to 
contact Members to advise them how to become involved and promote particular 
businesses.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received and the comments
noted.

(ii) That the Business Development Officer be asked to contact 
members with advice on how to get involved.

9. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to a report on the Homelessness Strategy for 2016 – 2021.

The Council’s Head of Housing and Regeneration Services informed Members that a 
comprehensive review had been carried out.  In addition, there was now increasing 



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 02/12/15

3

pressure to find accommodation for vulnerable people and that there was a lack of 
suitable accommodation for the young homeless.

Members welcomed the document and thanked the officers involved in its production, 
stating that the Strategy needed to be followed through to the letter.

The document will be ongoing and would be approved annually by the  Portfolio 
Holder.  Members questioned the possibility of the document or update report being 
brought to the Scrutiny Committee on an annual basis.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments
noted. 

10. HOUSING STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the Council’s draft Housing Strategy 2016 -2021.

The Policy identified five key priorities which Members were asked to agree.  The 
priorities were agreed as was the suggestion that there was more that the Council 
could do.

Members also requested that more evidence be sought that affordable housing is put 
into place.

The Council’s Head of Housing and Regeneration Services informed Members that 
they could make comments on the draft Policy for up to twelve weeks when it goes 
out for Consultation in January, 2016.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received and the comments 
noted.

(ii) That the draft Policy be agreed for Consultation in 
January, 2016.

 

11. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE CONTRACT PROGRESS - QUARTER 2 
PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 

Consideration was given to a report on the quarter two performance for the   
Newcastle Housing Advice.

Members were advised that, generally, performance was good and that they were 
meeting all targets.

The report also contained figures for Aspire Housing.  Members asked if the Council 
received regular feedback from its representative on the Aspire Housing Board.   The 
representative would report back to the Cabinet informally but would attend the 
meetings as a Board member not as a Councillor.

Members felt that it would be useful for officers from Aspire to come in once a year to 
update the Committee. A suggestion was made for the March meeting.  In addition, a 
job description of outside members would be useful to ascertain what their 
duties/expectation were.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received and the



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 02/12/15

4

comments noted.
(ii) That officers from Aspire be invited to attend 

meetings on an annual basis to provide updates.

12. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP - QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE 
STATISTICS 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the progress of the 
Business Improvement District and events which have taken place in the town 
centre.

Members were asked if the Council should continue to receive facts and figures from 
the Partnership.  Members agreed that the Council should continue to receive 
information but it would be a request rather than a requirement.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.

13. KIDSGROVE TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP 

Consideration was given to a report updating Members on Go Kidsgrove.

The Chair stated that he would like an update on how much of the grant from the 
Borough Council had been spent.  The Council’s Head of Housing informed the 
Committee that she had received the figures and would email them to Members.

Members were asked if they still wanted to scrutinise Kidsgrove Town Council if the 
Borough Council’s financial input comes to the end.  Members felt that it should be 
looked at every six months or when something arose.

Members requested that Kidsgrove’s plans to promote the town for the next twelve 
months be subject to scrutiny and a decision made where to take it from there.

Members suggested that the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 
Kidsgrove Town Hall.

Resolved: (i) That the information be received 
(ii) That arrangements be made to hold the March, 2016 

meeting of this Committee at Kidsgrove Town Hall.

14. WORK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Work Plan for this Committee.

Members agreed that the Joint Finance, Resources and Partnerships / Economic 
Development and Enterprise meeting, scheduled for 16 December, 2016 be 
postponed until certain Cabinet Panels had met

The Executive Director for Regeneration and Development stated that there would be 
information regarding HS2 to consider at the next meeting.

Resolved: That the information be received and the comments noted.  

15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no public questions.



Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 02/12/15

5

16. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

17. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of this Committee will be held on 24 March, 2016 at 7pm.  The 
venue is likely to be Kidsgrove Town Hall.

COUNCILLOR DAVID STRINGER
Chair





 

 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE

23 MARCH 2016

Title: Newcastle Economic Development Strategy: Year Four 
Review and Year Five Action Plan

Report author: Kim Graham Regeneration and Economic Development 
Manager

Email:  kim.graham@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Telephone:  01782 742465

Introduction

This report is made in order to provide Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity to 
comment on the Economic Development Strategy Draft Year Four Action Plan which 
will be considered by Cabinet 16 March.

Background

In May 2012, the Borough Council approved a five year Economic Development 
Strategy (2012-2017) in order to focus its efforts for stimulating growth and bringing 
jobs to the Borough (both directly and through working with partners).  An annual 
action plan is also provided each year to show what actions are being taken to take 
t
[...]
on 16 March, it is intended 
that they consider the attached draft action plan and approve for the Executive 
Director for Regeneration and Development in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Policy People and Partnership to make any amendments following the 
recommendations of the Economic Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
I verbal update will be given at the Scrutiny meeting to confirm the decision of 
Cabinet. 

Relevant Portfolio Holder

Councillor Elizabeth Shenton, Portfolio Holder for Policy, People and Partnerships.

Background Materials

The Economic Development Strategy 2012-17 is available on the Council’s website.

Appendices

The draft version of the Year Five Action Plan. 



 

 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

16 March 2016

Title: Newcastle Economic Development Strategy: Year Four Review 
and Year Five Action Plan

Submitted by:  Neale Clifton

Principal author: Kim Graham

Portfolio: Policy, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To review progress made in taking forward the Borough’s Economic Development Strategy, in 
particular by reviewing the progress in Year Four and considering the actions proposed in the Year 
Five, the final year of the Action Plan.    

Recommendations 

That the review of the Economic Development Strategy Year Four Action Plan be noted and 
that the Year Five Action Plan is considered by the Economic Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

To authorise the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Policy People and Partnership to make any amendments following 
the recommendations of the Economic Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Reasons

By reviewing progress against last year’s action plan and proposing an up to date prioritised range 
of actions for the forthcoming year the Council can ensure that the aims of the strategy are 
converted int
[...]
nual review in the form of an 
annual Action Plan in which progress made in the previous year’s Action Plan was reviewed 
and a detailed Action Plan for the following year drafted and agreed.  This report follows that 
approach.

4. Proposal

4.1 The appendix to this report contains a review of the Year Four Action Plan (2015-16) and 
sets out a proposed Year Five Action Plan (2016-17) for your consideration and approval. 
The annual Action Plans set out in more detail how the aims and objectives agreed will be 
carried out.  These are based around the four themes of:
 Promoting enterprise and supporting local businesses to grow,
 Improving the skills of the local workforce
 Marketing and development, and
 Strengthening the vitality and appeal of the town centres.

4.2 The draft action plan is timetabled to be considered by the Economic Development and 
Enterprise Scrutiny Committee on 23rd  March. It would be appropriate for Cabinet to agree 
to the overall Action Plan subject to consideration being given to any recommendations from 
the Scrutiny meeting. In order to enable Scrutiny recommendations to be taken into account 
it is recommended that the Executive Director for Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Policy People and Partnership is authorised to 
make any amendments.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1 To continue to act as a basis for dialogue with other partners to encourage complementary 
action and to direct the activity of the Regeneration and Economic Development Team.

6 Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities

6.1 The Economic Development Strategy falls within the Borough Council’s corporate priority of 
‘Creating a Borough of Opportunity’.  



 

 
3

7 Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1 It is not a statutory requirement on the Council to prepare an Economic Development 
Strategy though it is good practice to do so in line with the relevant powers and duties placed 
upon Local Authorities in the Loc
[...]
pean Funding programme 2014-2020 and assist in the assessment of 
outline and full project applications for the LEADER funding element that targets rural areas of the 
County.   

Continue to offer support to Newcastle Enterprise Coach. Scheme is dependent on European funding 
which will be confirmed later in the year.



 
Newcastle Economic Development Strategy 2012-2017 Year Five Action Plan 2016-2017

 
2

Action taken in Year Four 2015-2016 Action proposed in Year Five 2016-2017 (Bold indicates priority action)

Continued to work with the LEP Education Trust Locality Project working specifically with four Newcastle 
schools - St John Fisher, Wolstanton High, Blackfriars and Madeley.

Continued to work with partners to further develop the employment and skills offer across the Borough and 
to explore opportunities for a consortia approach through the Newcastle Employment and Skills group to 
secure additional funding and resource for the area. This provides the opportunity for local service 
providers to jointly address specific local issues such as home care support.

Helped to develop opportunities for structured work placements at the Council by hosting internship from 
Keele University and overseas students via Newcastle College. Supported the Council’s Shared 
apprenticeship scheme.

Continued to support Talent Match to help 18-24 years (NEETs) into training, volunteering, work 
placements and apprenticeships in order to help their journey into work.
Council representation on Core Partnership Group, provide support for recruitment and with Big Lottery 
review. 

Continue to work with the LEP Locality project to encourage further links between school and business 
and focus on establishment of North Staffordshire Education Business Partnership.

Work with Aspire Employment and Skills Team to coordinate the Newcastle Employment and Skills 
Group, bi-monthly meetings focusing on enhancing each other’s work, securing additional 
resource for the area such as th
[...]
d continue to 
assist local companies. Ensure that Newcastle sites are included in options for new employers relocating 
to the area.  Represent the Council at all Make It meetings and relevant events

Northern Gateway - North Staffs and South Cheshire Local Authorities and the LEPS  working 
together to see how to best maximise  the benefits of HS2 and what implications this has  on 
growing the local economy

Continue to support Property colleagues to secure the signing of the delivery agreement to ensure 
the Ryecroft development proceeds as planned.

Consideration of data to inform Local Plan issues and options

Continue to explore options for the redevelopment of Knutton Recreation Centre subject to the resolution 
of site specific constraints and plan for public consultation on the contribution that this site can make to the 
future of Knutton village.   

Further discussions regarding European Regional Development Funding with pan-County group. 
Continue with explorative work regarding what role the Council might play in future Keele Science 
Park investment.

Support appropriately qualified consultants to undertake the Masterplan in line with the Local Plan 
development timetable.



 
Newcastle Economic Development Strategy 2012-2017 Year Five Action Plan 2016-2017

 
3

Due to change of planned use of the old police station and insufficient resources, unable to progress plans 
for the creation of a co-working space in the town centre to include small scale digital and creative 
industries with Staffordshire University and private sector partner.

Supported colleagues and private owner with the Maxim’s project  to secure Heritage Lottery Foundation 
funding.

Proposals for the refurbishments of Blackburn house with its new owners on hold as change of owners 
have taken place again. No further action.

Website has been actively promoted to businesses, residents and visitors, including signing up businesses 
as members of Go Kidsgrove (the KTCP).

Funding app
[...]
with the landowners to overcome site specific issues and attract a potential occupier.



 

 

Newcastle Town Centre Partnership / Business Improvement District 
Update March 2016

Town Centre Partnership Closure

As reported at the December Scrutiny the decision has been made to cease the 
Town Centre Partnership as it was agreed that this would duplicate and waste 
resources now the BID is operational. The footfall counter is now being transferred 
to the BID and the final accounts of the TCP will be produced over the forthcoming 
months.

BID progress

 The BID has been operational since 1st October 2015, the team have moved to 
their new offices: Office 14 & 15, 31 Ironmarket, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire ST5 1RP. Telephone: 01782 922712.

 The BID has aligned its financial years to the traditional March to April.
 As of 3rd March the outstanding BID levy payments were £29,208 equating 

to19% of levy due. Discussions with the BID advisor say that this is in line with 
what would be expected. The BID Board has made a decision to chase 
payments once the new levy invoices are due in April, this is based on the low 
individual charges compared to the costs of seeking court action.

Christmas Lights

 The Council are preparing to enter into a contract with the BID for the delivery of 
the 2016 Christmas Lights. This will enable the BID to enhance the lights which 
they purchased in 2015. The BID is also discussing purchasing additional lights 
utilising some of the levy funding as businesses see this as an important project 
to support the key retail period.

Events

11th - 20th March Gandeys Circus* 

25 March 12pm Good Friday service - market cross, & Easter Egg Hunt*

26 March 11.30am Sentinel Cross - comes through town *

Easter hols Free family pottery workshop in town - St Giles *

Easter hols Family Fairground on Goose St car park*

16th April The Lord Mayor's Town Crier Championship*
8th April Newcastle in Bloom Launch activity*
29th April - 2nd May The Lymelight Festival
28th - 30th May Jazz & Blues Festival
12th June The Big Lunch (Queen's gardens )*
25th June The Homecoming (modern circus-performance event pending 

Arts Council funding)
*  These events are led by another organisation and are supported by the BID



 

 

Town centre vacancy rate

The vacancy rate as at December 2015 was 10.7%, this is a reduction on the 
September rate of 13.8%. 



 

 





 

 

Scrutiny March 15: NHA Performance Q3 Oct - Dec 2015/16 

Performance Area Q3 Q2 Q1
1
Calls to service 1903 2358 2137

Housing Options enquiries @ 
reception

313 350 347

Housing Register enquiries @ 
reception

461 733 654

Emergency out of hours calls 16 12 7
Interviews - appointments 124 127 139
Interviews – walk ins/emergency 12 14 17
Homelessness applications 19 13 24
Decisions Homelessness
(100% within 33 day target)

10 9 11

Preventions 135 192 152
Temporary Accommodation 6 1 3
2
Letters received and responded 
to within 10 days
(100% on target)

26
19 11

Emails received and responded 
to within 10 days

387 561 372

Total Housing Register 
applications received 

509
WL 364

Transfer 145

614
WL 438

Transfer 176

632
WL 438

Transfer 194

Housing Register Appeals
(100% on target)

6 5 5

Homelessness Decision Appeals 1 1 0
Complaints 0 0 0
Medical Applications
(100% on target)

48 72 40

3
Waiting List Applicants 992 1216 1157
Transfer Applicants 488 594 555
Total Applicants* 1480 1810 1712
BME Applicants 54 22 72
Lettings 93 150 114
Nominations (All RP’s) % 75% 68% 58%
Exclusions** 30 17 5

Aspire Nominations 15/16 
PERIOD NUMBER TOTAL LETS 75% TARGET
QUARTER THREE
QUARTER TWO
QUARTER ONE

151
127
124

100
105
103

66
65
55

* The number of housing registration applications have decreased due to the allocation policy 
changes which have made existing social housing applicants with no housing need no longer 
eligible, 
**Exclusions from the register are higher due to the number of applicant’s not disclosing 
information correctly wh
[...]
te 1130
Signboard
Classic car show
Signs contribution to electronic s/board
Victorian market 20 15
Power supply in King Street bed 2024
Promotional material 286
Newsletter
Christmas lights 3065 2262
Brindley 300 promotion
Floral display contribution
Advertising

Total 2339 33 4496 2303 0

Funding received/required 6000

Balance c/f 2274 2241 3745 1442 1442

B/f
Funding to date - CIC budget 5000
                                 - NULBC - Lights 6000



 

 

Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Total

1442 1442 3642 2842 1842 792 542

168
50 50

250 250 250
500 500

250 250
1000 1000

35
2024

250 250 250
0

1800 7127
500 500
500 500
250 250 250 750

0 1800 1800 1000 1050 250 500 13354

4000 1000 11000

1442 3642 2842 1842 792 542 42

4000 1000 10000
6000



 

 

Kidsgrove Town Centre CIC

Bank Account 8.3.16

Cash received
£ £

Nulbc Grant 1250.00
Grant 3500.00
Lights 6000.00 10750.00

Payments

1 25.00
2 15.00
3 34.75
4 62.45
5 166.80
6 147.50
7 2023.84
8 13.00
9 20.00

10 3065.16
11 1130.00
12 285.60
13 0.00
14 56.67
15 2262.00

9307.77

Balance at 8.3.16 1442.23





 

 

Chair: Councillor Stringer
Vice Chair: Councillor Mrs Gill Williams

Portfolio Holder(s) covering the Committee’s remit:
Councillor John Williams (Town Centres, Business and Assets)

Councillor Bert Proctor (Planning and Housing)

Work Plan correct as at: Monday 3rd August 2015
Remit:
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee is responsible for:

 Building Control
 Design and Heritage Champion
 Economic Development
 External Regeneration Funding
 Housing and Homelessness
 Inward Investment/Marketing
 Land and Property (Asset Management)
 Local Enterprise Partnership
 Planning Policy and Development Control
 Transport Strategy and Policy (Planning)

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

Members: Stubbs, Mrs Burgess, 
Hambleton, Holland, Loades, Matthews, 
Northcott, Wilkes and Huckfield



 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking
Superfast Staffordshi
[...]
Agenda dispatch 

4th December 2015)

Asset Management Strategy and Capital 
Strategy Update

Joint meeting with the Finance, Resource and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee.  To receive an update on the finance and resource 
implications of the Asset Management Strategy 2014-2017 and to seek 
approval of how the Council deploys its capital resources in order to 
assist it to achieve its corporate and service objectives



 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking
Newcastle Town Centre Partnership Quarter 3 performance statistics to be reported for information and any 

variances will be highlighted for consideration 
Economic Development Strategy Year 4 
Progress, Year 5 Action Plan

The Strategy Year 4 progress, Year 5 Action Plan sets out a number of 
actions which are planned to be taken over the coming 12 months in 
pursuit of the Strategy

Aspire Housing Letting System As agreed on the 2nd September 2015 Aspire Housing to be invited back 
to provide Committee with an update on their letting system

Newcastle Housing Advice Contract 
Progress

Quarter 3 performance statistics to be reported for information and 
variances highlighted for consideration

Joint Local Plan An update on the process in preparing a Local Plan, in partnership with 
Stoke-on-Trent City Council, to ensure that over the next twenty years 
there is sufficient land in the borough, and in Stoke-on-Trent, to help its 
communities prosper in a sustainable manner

Planning Peer Review To update on the progress made in implementing the Action Plan 
agreed by the Council in response to the report of the Planning Peer 
Review Team

24th March 2016 
(agenda dispatch 
11th March 2016)

Work Plan and Scrutiny Topics for 
2015/2016

To discuss the work plan and potential topics that Committee members 
would like to scrutinise over the forthcoming year

Task and Finish Groups:  Strategic Transport 
Future Task and Finish Groups:
Suggestions for Potential Future Items:  Community Infrastructure Levy

 Superfast Broadband
 Ryecroft Redevelopment – an update report to be provided on the final scheme
Wednesday 10th June 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 22nd July 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday16th September 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 14th October 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 11th November 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 9th December 2015, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 20th January 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1
Wednesday 10th February 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1

DATES AND TIMES OF CABINET MEETINGS:

Wednesday 23rd March 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1



 

 

Wednesday 8th June 2016, 7.00pm, Committee Room 1




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of a previous meeting
	3 Newcastle Economic Development Strategy: Year Four Review and Five Year Action Plan
	EDSActionPlanCabinet16March2016040316
	EDSYearFiveActionPlan050116040316

	4 Newcastle Town Centre Partnership/Business Improvement District Update - March 2016
	5 Newcastle Housing Advice Contract Progress - Quarter 3 Performance Statistics
	6 Go Kidsgrove - Action Plan
	Copy of Copy of KTC CIC Cashflow 8 3 16

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 23/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23rd March, 2016

Present:- Councillor David Stringer – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Holland, Loades, Matthews, Northcott and Williams

Apologies Apologies

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 
2015 be agreed as a correct record.

With regard to consideration of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy which had been deferred from the 
December meeting it was noted that this would need to 
be again deferred to the next meeting as the report had 
not been completed. 

A request was made for further information regarding 
the Housing Strategy and in particular the support for 
those members of the community who require it and 
also for those who will come to the Borough in the 
future.

3. NEWCASTLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY: YEAR FOUR REVIEW 
AND FIVE YEAR ACTION PLAN 

This report was considered by Cabinet on 16 March 2016 at which time the 
Executive Director for Regeneration and Development had been authorised to make 
any amendments in line with the recommendations of this Committee.

Members were offered a briefing in terms of progress in relation to Year four and 
considered the actions proposed in Year Five.

Take-up had been disappointing in relation to Business Boost 2016 and also of the 
training offered to market stall holders.

Work would continue with the Local enterprise Partnership to ensure that the 
Borough received the best possible outcome from any funding, particularly in relation 
to the Ryecroft scheme.

It was not possible at the meeting to give the numbers of people who had engaged 
with the Enterprise Coach. The Chair asked that in future the Committee highlighted 
the work priorities alongside the KPIs.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 23/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

Members moved on to look at the priorities for 2016-17.  With regard to capacity it 
was highlighted that there was an insufficiency of resources to do more and in this 
respect Councillor Loades suggested that contact with the LAP be maximised to 
support on tasks. 

Councillor Burgess asked whether a survey had been carried out with regard to the 
purchasing needs of young people and in this respect it was agreed that Councillor 
Burgess would be involved in the work. 

Councillor Loades, exploring how to work with partners to gain best advantage from 
the benefits of HS2 considered that although there were a large number of housing 
developments planned but little business development.  Councillor Williams echoed 
this view and did not feel that North Staffordshire was not as progressive as other 
authorities.

With regard to the Ryecroft development Councillor Loades asked that further 
consideration be given to parking.

Heritage lottery funding may help support the Go Kidsgrove initiative.  The Chair 
urged progress with regard to the development of the Marina information board.

4. NEWCASTLE TOWN CENTRE PARTNERSHIP/BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT 
DISTRICT UPDATE - MARCH 2016 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update to members on BID 
progress.

It was explained how the BID had aligned its financial years to the traditional March 
to April cycle and would chase the outstanding BID levy payment.

It was noted that the Council were preparing to enter into a contract with the BID for 
the delivery of the 2016 Christmas Lights.  

Details of events within the Town Centre were reported together with footfall figures.

The procedure to close down the Kidsgrove Town Centre Partnership was outlined 
for the information of members.

The Chair was pleased with the reduction in the vacancy rate; Councillor J Williams 
congratulated the wider team and was very pleased to see that shops within the 
Arcade had been let by keen young business people. Councillor Loades was pleased 
to see an increase in footfall figures and asked if a comparison of the figures could 
be produced in future years. 

Resolved:- That the report be noted

5. NEWCASTLE HOUSING ADVICE CONTRACT PROGRESS - QUARTER 3 
PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 

Consideration was given to a report on the northern housing application performance 
Q3 Oct-Dec 2015/16. It was pointed out that a much higher proportion had been 
excluded due to incorrect details being included onto the application form in the first 
instance.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny Committee - 23/03/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Resolved:- That the report be noted 

6. GO KIDSGROVE - ACTION PLAN 

Members considered the Go Kidsgrove Action Plan 2016.  

The Chair stated his major concern relating to funding for the project, particularly in 
relation to the lack of income apart from start up or grants funding which had been 
achieved.  The Chair also had strong views regarding the unhelpful relationship and 
working practices between the Town Centre Partnership and Town Council.

The Chair suggested that the Heritage Walk be developed on an app and funding be 
sought from Healthwalks.  Councillor Loades also suggested that Kidsgrove be made 
a Heritage Town and funding be attracted from the Heritage Lottery fund.

It was recommended that Section 136 monies be aligned to the project action plan.  It 
was also recommend that support continue for Go Kidsgrove and that ways to ensure 
that Go Kidsgrove and Kidsgrove Town Council work together and move forward.

Resolved :-  That the report be noted.

7. WORK PLAN 

Resolved:- The Economic Development and Enterprise Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan be noted

8. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

No members of the public were present at the meeting

9. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

10. COUNCILLOR DAVID STRINGER 

Members of the Committee thanked Councillor David Stringer, who would not be 
seeking re-election for his commitment as Chair of the Committee.  

COUNCILLOR DAVID STRINGER
Chair


